Response to Resistance Report Key West Police Department

1. A	Response to Resistance Report will be comp A response through the use of non-lethal weapons, Applies weaponless physical force of strikes, kicks, o When any person sustains an apparent substantial o When any person complains of injury as a result of the Discharge of firearm in the line of duty off-duty or on-	or "take-downs" r fatal injury as a res ne application of forc	sult of the application of t	
		4. Location: 1816 l	10000	cident type: S31/ Arrest
NCIDENT	6. Resistance Level Passive: Refused to comply		esponse Option Physical Control	9. Explanation Hand Cuffs
ᇹ	Active:		Non-lethal Weapon	
2	Aggressive:		Deadly Force	
	Deadly Force:			
		11. First: Brayan	12. Ra	ce: W 13. Sex: M
	14. DOB: 11/15/1997	15. Height: 5' 8"	16. We	eight: 160
	17. Did you observe the subject: No X Yes	If NO, explai	in why in Section 42. If	"YES", complete sections 18-22
	18. Appeared to be: Intoxicated Under the	influence of controll	ed substance 🛛 Emo	tionally / mentally disturbed
	19. Injuries: No Evident Alleged (If Evident	vident or Alleged, de	escribe and indicate area	as on charts in Section 22)
	20. Photographed: No X Yes 21. Treated:	☐ No 🏻 Yes <i>By:</i> [EMT/Paramedic on s	scene 🛛 Hospital 🔲 Detention
H) (
SUBJECT				
ģ	Left	THUMB	11	
တ				
				Λ.
	That I lust		Tul W	w A
	Light		N	
	ABrasion			
	No. asion		1/1/	
		Posterior	Vious	
	22. Anterior View 23. Officer: Alex Gaufillet 24. Race:W			. 6' 20 Mainht 220
	23. Officer: Alex Gaufillet 24. Race:W 29. Duty Status: On-duty Off-duty Extra		26. Age: 50 27. Height	
	31. Injuries: No Evident Alleged (If Evident 22. Photographed: No Yes 33. Treated:			
	34. Response option used by this officer: (If TAS			
	34. Response option used by this officer. (ii 1740	LIVE, also reference	Se line namber nom 17	ADEIXO SCOTIONI
	\ \		\$?	
2				
OFFICER			1 4	
OFI				
	N	•		Δ
	2nd A luns		Euro V	in Salar
			\ /\ /	
)))(_		
	35. Anterior View	Posterior	View U	

Case No: 22 6958

Response to Resistance Report (continued) Key West Police Department

	West Police Department	o Ropolt (ooin	Case No:2	2-6958	_
	36. TASER® device serial #		37. TASER® device serial #		
	TASER®Cam serial #		TASER®Cam serial #		_
	Cartridge 1 serial #		Cartridge 1 serial #		
≻ .	Cartridge 2 serial #		Cartridge 2 serial #		
ONLY	Number of cycles:		Number of cycles:		
ΣË	Type of contact: ☐ Probe ☐	CODS ☐ Drive Stun	Fype of contact: ☐ Probe ☐ CODS [☐ Drive Stun	
TASER USE	Did probes penetrate skin:		Did probes penetrate skin: ☐ Yes ☐ I		_
HE I	Target distance at probe launch		Target distance at probe launch:		_
TA	Distance between probes:		Distance between probes:		
	Probes removed by (name):		Probes removed by (name):		
	Device downloaded by:		Device downloaded by:		
		litional TASER® devi	ices, cartridges or details in the incider	nt description section.	_
REPORT	Details outlining the respons Detailed description of injury	ents. ct's words, mannerisms a e to resistance utilized by complaints and/or obser	and actions that justify the use of force. y each officer.	ubject.	
	40. Notified Date: 12/08/2022		41. Time: 8:05 AM		
	42. Did you respond to the sce	ne: No 🛛 Y	es (If "No", explain why)		
	43. Did you watch all relevant	videos associated with	the use of force? No Yes (If "No", e)	(plain why)	
>	44. Did you meet with the Office	er(s): 🗌 No 🛚 Yes	(If "No", explain why)		
INQUIRY					
ğ	45 During your review did you	u find any potential poi	licy violations or training issues associated	with the incident?	_
S	No Yes (If "Yes," li		,		
ķ					_
<u>s</u>					
SUPERVISO	40 11/2		es: No Yes (If "Yes," list below)		_
I D	46. Were you able to locate an Name	y independent witness	Address	Phone Number	
S	Namo		Addross	T TIONO I COMBO	
					-
					_
					_
	47. Is further review recommer		Ast Frank Augmty 1951 48. Preparing Supervisor's Signature / ID	12/8/22	_
	50. Did the review of this incid	ent conclude that use	40. Freparing Supervisor's Signature / ID	43. Dale	_
AFF.	of force was in compliance with	th Departmental	hotel	4/17/2023	
INT. AFF	policy? No Yes If "No",		51. Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector	52. Date	
	53. If section 48 is "No" record	ı tne Professional Stan	dards Control Number: 54. Da	ate Entered:	

Response to Resistance Report (continued) Key West Police Department

	23. Officer: Mike Andruzzi	24. Race: W 25.	Sex: M 26. Age: 52	27. Height : 5' 11	" 28. Weight 250
	29. Duty Status: On-duty Off-du	uty 🔲 Extra duty em	ployment \(\sum \) Uniformed	☐ Plain	30. Yrs Exp: 32
	31. Injuries: No Evident Al	leged (If Evident or .	Alleged, describe and indi	cate areas on cha	rts in Section 35)
	32. Photographed: No Yes 3	3. Treated: 🛛 No	Yes <i>By:</i> EMT/Pa	ramedic on scene	Hospital
	34. Response option used by this offi	cer: (If TASER®, als	so reference line numbe	from TASER®	section)
OFFICER	35. Anterior View	N	A www.	Sam Sam	
	23. Officer:	24. Race: 2	25. Sex: 26. Age:	27. Height	28. Weight
	29. Duty Status: On-duty Off-du	uty 🔲 Extra duty em		□	
		ity Extra duty em	ployment Uniformed	Plain	30. Yrs Exp:
	31. Injuries: No Evident A		ployment Uniformed Alleged, describe and indi		
			Alleged, describe and indi		arts in Section 35)
		leged (If Evident or 33. Treated: No	Alleged, describe and indi	cate areas on cha ramedic on scene	erts in Section 35) Hospital

Case No: 22-6959

	Age	ncy N	lame					¬ II	NCIE	E	NT/INV	ES1	IIGAT	ION		C	se#		_	
		-		est Police	Den	artm	ent				REPO)RT					2			
I N	ORI		7.								IVILI V					_		12/08	/2022	? 16:10 Thu
C	Loca	ntion	of Incide		0100			Gano	Relat	Prer	nise Tyne		T	Res	t/GP		IST KIIC			? 16:10 Thu
I D					Key	Wesi	FL 3304					ad/ali	lev/st	Do	10 01	At	Found		/2022) 16·10 Thu
Е	#1	Cri	me Incid	ient(s)				(Com)					-5					12700	72021	Activity
N T	#+		_	session Con	trolle	ed Su	bstance		Entry				Exit				Secu	rity		P
D		DR.	A me Incic	1,4		_		REPORT Cass Date / Time Reported Date / Time Reported 12/08/2022 16:10 Thu Last Known Secure 12/08/2022 16:10 Thu Last Known Secure 12/08/2022 16:10 Thu Last Known Secure 12/08/2022 16:10 Thu Date Dat												
Α	#2				Paran	hern	Date / Time Reported Date / Date													
T A		DR						REPORT												
	#3		me Incid		REPORT															
	"-	Kes XO		est / Escape	!				Entry				Exit				Secur	rity		
		λÜ	(VI								REPORT Casis									
MO																				
	# of	Victi	ms <i>1</i>	Type:	SOC	CIETY	/PUBLIC/	STATE			Injury:							Domestic	. N	
		- 1		siness Name (Last, I	First, N	fiddle)]	DOB	Race	Sex					
V I	V1	So	ociety							REPORT Date Time Reported 17/08/2022 16:10 Thu Last Known Secure 12/08/2022 16:10 Thu Last Known Secure 12/08/2022 16:10 Thu Last Known Secure 12/08/2022 16:10 Thu At Found 12/08/2022 16:10 Thu At Found 12/08/2022 16:10 Thu Activity P										
С	Hor	ne Ao	idress		Date / Time Reported 1708/2022 16:10 Thus Last Known Secure 1708/2022 16:10 Thus Thu															
T I																			11011	o i none
M	Emp	ploye	r Name/.	Address								9		Bu	siness	Phone			Mob	ile Phone
	VY	R	Make	Model		:	Style	Color		Lic	:/Lis			VI	1					
	COI	DES:	V- Vic	tim (Denote V	2, V3) W	I = Witness	IO = Invo	lved Ot	her	RP = I	Reporti	ng Person	n (if ot	her th	an victi	m)			
0	Тур										Injury	:								
T H E	Code	Na Na	ıme (Las	st, First, Middl	e)						Victim of Crime #			Race	Sex	Relatio To Off	nship ender	Resident	Status	Military Branch/Status
R S	Hon	ne Ac	ldress																Hom	e Phone
I	Emp	oloye	r Name/	Address										Bus	siness	Phone			Mob	ile Phone
N	Тур	e:									Injury	:								
V	Code	Na	me (Las	t, First, Middl	e)							Г	ЮВ	Race	Sex			Resident	Status	
L											Crime #	Age				10 OII	ender			Branch/Status
V E D	Hon	ne Ad	dress																Hom	e Phone
	_		Name/																Mob	ile Phone
	1 = 1	None	$2 = \mathbf{B}$	urned $3 = Cc$	unter	feit / F	orged 4=	Damaged /	Vandal	ized	5 = Reco	vered	6 = Seiz	ed 7	= Sto	olen 8=	= Unkı	nown		
	VI	0-1-	Status Frm/To	V-1		115	T													
Ì		Code 11	EVID			QIY			Descr	1pt10	n	-		Ma	ike/M	lodel		-	Seria	al Number
- 1	\neg	02	TOWE	\$20,000.00			_		FL				BMW					WBAX	75/759	
P [02110220
R O																				
P																				
E R	\dashv					-	-													
T	\dashv					-														
Y	\dashv																	_		
Ì																				
_	Offic	_		HAMMERS	JES	SE L	(3631)													
	Inves			(0)									Supervi			VAZQ	<i>UEZ</i>	, BILLY	(3	3467)
tatus	Comj	plaina	nt Signa	ature			Case Clear	e Status ed By Arrest			12/08/	2022	Case Di	spositi	on:				T	Page 1

Incident Report Additional Offense List

Key West Police Department

OCA: 22-006958

Offense List (Continued)

Page 2

 Counter
 Offense Description
 Fel/Misd
 Statute
 Completed/Attempted

 # 4
 PUBLIC ORDER CRIME
 XOY
 Com

R_CS6NC

INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION REPORT

Key West Police Department

Case # 22-006958

L=	Lost	S = Stolen R = Re	ecovered D = Dan	naged Z = Seized B = Burned C = Counterfeit /	Forged F = Found
UCR	Status	Quantity	Type Measure	Suspected Type	Up to 3 types of activity
В	EVI	0.010	GM	0.01 GM FTP COCAINE	Poss
E	EVI	0.300	GM	0.3GM FTP MARIJUANA	Poss
	UCR B	UCR Status B EVI	UCR Status Quantity B EVI 0.010	UCR Status Quantity Type Measure B EVI 0.010 GM	UCR Status Quantity Type Measure Suspected Type B EVI 0.010 GM 0.01 GM FTP COCAINE

Assisting Officers

HARTLE, R.W. (2520), ANDRUZZI, M.D. (3579), GAUFILLET, A. (3600), DUPONTY, F.T. (1951), VAZQUEZ, B. (3467), HOWELL, W.N. (4059)

Suspect Hate / Bias Motivated:

NARRATIVE			

REPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE

TALL.	ORTHO OFFICER MARKATIVE	OCA
Key West Police Department		22-006958
Victim	Offense	Date / Time Reported
Society	DRUG POSSESSION CONTROLLED	Thu 12/08/2022 16:10

On Thursday, December 8, 2022, at approximately 0748 hours, I (Detective Sergeant J. HAMMERS) was driving to the Key West Police Department when I heard Officer. R. HARTLE call out a traffic stop at 1816 Flagler Avenue. Officer R. HARTLE aired over Key West Communications Channel I that he was in need of assistance with an unruly driver. I responded to Officer R. HARTLE's location to assist.

Prior to my arrival, I overheard Officers note that the operator of the vehicle, later identified as BRAYAN CABRERA-PEREZ, was calling the 911 Emergency number while Officers were on scene. Key West Communications confirmed that CABRERA was calling 911 without a said emergency.

Upon my arrival, I observed CABRERA being verbally argumentative, threatening, and defiant towards Officers on scene. I retrieved K9 MANGO from my unmarked vehicle and affixed my six-foot nylon lead to the one and a half inch nylon collar K9 MANGO was wearing. I retrieved K9 MANGO from the rear of my patrol vehicle and approached the passenger's side front bumper of the stopped BMW. I gave K9 MANGO the command to sniff for narcotics and moved counter clockwise around the exterior of the stopped vehicle. I observed a noticeable change in K9 MANGO's normal behavior as we approached the driver's side door. K9 MANGO's body became rigid and his respiratory effort increased as he began scanning his nose along seam of the drivers side door. K9 MANGO took in several deep breaths and sat in front of the driver's side door. I secured K9 MANGO in the rear of my vehicle and I relayed the results of the K9 sniff to Officers on scene.

I began searching the interior of the vehicle while Officers continued to focus their attention on CABRERA's uncooperative behavior. I saw CABRERA repeatedly make evasive movements towards Officers M. ANDRUZZI and A. GAULFILLET. Officers M. ANDRUZZI and A. GAULFILLET attempted to place CABRERA into handcuffs due to his physical resistance to remain still while I conducted a search of his vehicle. Officers M. ANDRUZZI and A. GAULFILLET said CABRERA physically pulled away from their efforts to place him into handcuffs.

During my search of CABRERA's vehicle, I located a white round cigarette-like item in the center console (burnt). I recognized the item to be a "joint" commonly used to consume marijuana. I collected the item and field tested it. The contents of the "joint" field tested positive for marijuana (0.3 grams). I also located trace amounts of a white powdery substance on the passenger side seat. I field tested the substance which tested positive for cocaine. I continued my search and located several pieces of a dense white substance in the under sleeve of a compartment in the center console. I collected the substance and it field tested positive for cocaine. My body worn camera was not activated during this incident due to it charging at my office. All other Officers on scene were recording the interaction.

Detective Sergeant B. VAZQUEZ arrived on scene and conducted a check on CABRERA's medical marijuana status. Sergeant B. VAZQUEZ said CABRERA's Medical status was expired and had not been active since March of 2022.

I notified Officer R. HARTLE of our findings and left the scene. Officer R. HARTLE issued CABRERA a traffic citation for an equipment violation. After leaving the scene, CABRERA reportedly continued to demean Officers and complain about the stop.

I returned to the scene and noticed the collectable amounts of cocaine were still inside of the vehicle. Officer N. HOWELL and I placed CABRERA into handcuffs. I collected the FTP cocaine (0.01 grams), FTP marijuana (0.3

Reporting Officer: HAMMERS, JESSE L R CS3NC

REPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE OCA 22-006958 Offense Date / Time Reported DRUG POSSESSION CONTROLLED

Thu 12/08/2022 16:10

grams), and the drug paraphernalia (joint paper containing the marijuana. Officer N. HOWELL transported CABRERA to MCDC and Officer A. GAUFILLET towed the vehicle due to its use during the commission of a felony (possession of cocaine).

I processed, packaged and submitted all the evidence from this case into the Key West Police Department Property and evidence section. I completed an FDLE lab request form for the FTP cocaine to be analyzed.

Based on the fact that BRAYAN CABRERA-PEREZ did knowingly and intentionally physically resist Officers while performing their duties, probable cause exists he was in violation of Florida State Statue 843.02 - Resisting an Officer without violence.

Based on the fact that BRAYAN CABRERA-PEREZ was in sole possession of his own vehicle, he did knowingly and intentionally possess marijuana therein and without having a valid medical marijuana license, probable cause exists he was in violation of Florida State Statue 893.13(6)(b) - Possession of under 20 grams of marijuana.

Based on the fact that BRAYAN CABRERA-PEREZ did knowingly and intentionally possess a marijuana delivery device (drug paraphernalia), probable cause exists he was in violation of Florida State Statue 893.147(1)

Based on the fact that BRAYAN CABRERA-PEREZ was in sole possession of his own vehicle, he did knowingly and intentionally possess cocaine therein, probable cause exists he was in violation of Florida State Statue 893.13(6)(a).

Based on the fact that BRAYAN CABRERA-PEREZ did knowingly and intentionally call an emergency only communications number "911" while multiple Officers were on scene, probable cause exists he was in violation of Florida State Statue 365.172-14 - misuse of emergency communication services.

Reporting Officer: HAMMERS, JESSE L R_CS3NC

Key West Police Department

Victim

Society

Incident Report Suspect List

Key West Police Department

OCA: 22-006958

	27 (7 . 72						T					_			
4	Name (Last, First,	Middle)						Know		D 417 437	DDDDG	,	Home A		
1	CABRERA-F	PEREZ	RRAYA	N R 41	77		CA	ABKE	CKA, BI	RAYAN;	PEREZ	,	1713.	JAMAICA D.	RIVE
] BR	RAYA	NC; C	ABRERA	1,		KEY	WEST, FL 33	040
	Business Address	FISHR	USTER	7									1	94-1171	
					т								303 3	74 11/1	
		305-39					-								
	DOB	Age	Race	Sex	Eth	Hgt	Wgt	F	Hair	Eye	Skin		Driver's	License / State	
	11/15/1997	25	W	M	H	510	14	40	BLK	BRO	OTH	I	C166	076974150 F	⁷ L
	Scars, Marks, Ta	ttoos, or o	ther dist	inguishi	ng feat	ures						â			
	Reported Susp	ect Deta	iil St	spect A	ge	R	ace	Sex	Eth	Heigh	t		Weight		SSN
- 1															
- 1	Weapon, Type	Featur	e	Make	•	M	odel			Colo	r	Ca	liber	Dir of Travel	
														Mode of Travel	
1	Veh Yr / Make / M	/lodel		Drs	Style	,	10	Color		Lic Pla	te / State	-		VIN	
					,-	•				2.0 1 10	ie, siaie			111	
	Notes									p	hysical C	har			
											nysicai C	mar			

BUILD, MEDIUM/AVERAGE BUILD, LIGHT FACIAL HAIR, STUBBLE HAIR TYPE, SHORT TEETH, OTHER TEETH, WHITE

Incident Report Related Vehicle List

Key West Police Department

OCA: 22-006958

ľ	VehYr/Make/Mod	el		Style		Co	olor	Lic/Lis /Decal		VIN	
	2012	BMW			4D		GRY	12AMLN FL 20	23		WBAXG5C59CDX05226
ı	BR Status			Date		Lo	cation				
	To	we		12	/08/2022		1816 FLAG	LER AVE, KEY WEST F	L		
(Condition		Val	ie		0:	ffense Code	Jurisdiction	State #		NIC#
					\$20, 000	.00		Locally			
1	Name (Last, First,	Middle)					Also Known	As	Home Add	ress	
	Cal	prera-pe	rez, B	rayan	Raul		1,000,000	A, BRAYAN; PEREZ,		1713 JA	MAICA DRIVE
r	Business Address				I	ISHB	USTERZ	AN C; CARRERA,	-		EST, FL 33040 5-394-1171
L					305	390-6	6270, NONE			30.	0-394-11/1
	DOB	Age	Race	Sex	Hgt	Wgt	Scars, Marks	s, Tattoos, or other distinguishi	ng features		
1	11/15/1997	25	W	M	510	140					

Notes

Incident Report Related Property List

Key West Police Department

OCA: 22-006958

1 Property Description					Make			Model			Caliber
0.01 GM FTP COC	AINE				POWDER	?					
Color	Serial N	No.		Value			Qty		Unit	Jurisd	iction
White						\$5.00		0.010	GM		Locally
Status		Date	NIC #		State #			Local #		OAN	•
Evidence		12/08/2022									
Name (Last, First, Middle	;)		***			DOB		A	ge	Race	Sex
Cabrera-perez, Bro	iyan Re	ul					11/15/	1997	25	W	M
Notes											

2	Property Description					Make			Model				Caliber	
_	0.3GM FTP MARIJ	UANA				LEAFY								
	Color	Serial N	O.		Value			Qty		T	Unit	Jurisdi	ction	
				-			\$5.00		0.30	0	GM		Locally	
	Status		Date	NIC#		State #			Local #			OAN		
ļ	Evidence		12/08/2022											
	Name (Last, First, Middle))					DOB			Age	e	Race	Sex	
ļ	Cabrera-perez, Bra	yan Ra	ul					11/15/	1997		25	W	M	

Notes

Property Description	on				Make			Model			Caliber
JOINT WRAF											
Color	Serial N	Vo.		Value			Qty	'	Unit	Jurisd	liction
White						\$1.00		1.000	EA		Locally
Status		Date	NIC#		State #			Local #		OAN	· · ·
Evider	ıce	12/08/2022									
Name (Last, First, I	Middle)					DOB		A	.ge	Race	Sex
* No name *											

Notes

CASE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Printed: 04/20/2023 08:55

Key West Police Department

Contact:

OCA: 22006958

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST

Case Mng Status: NA

Occurred: 12/08/2022

Offense: DRUG POSSESSION CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE

Investigator: ANDRUZZI, MICHAEL D (3579)

Date / Time: 12/08/2022 11:20:24, Thursday

Supervisor: GAUFILLET, ALEXANDRE

(3600)

Supervisor Review Date / Time: 12/13/2022 07:32:07, Tuesday

Reference: General Supplemental Report

This report should be read in conjuction with all reports under case number 22-006958.

I, Officer Andruzzi, assisted Officer Gaufillet with handcuffing of the suspect Brayan Cabrera-Perez resisted his left hand in the process of being handcuffed. During the incident the Cabrera-Perez voluntarily went down to the kneeling position and was successfully handcuffed.

Investigator Signature

Supervisor Signature

CASE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Printed: 04/20/2023 08:55

OCA: 22006958

Key West Police Department

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST Case Mng Status: NA Occurred: 12/08/2022

Offense: DRUG POSSESSION CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE

Investigator: GAUFILLET, ALEXANDRE (3600) Date / Time: 12/08/2022 13:02:48, Thursday

Supervisor: ANDRUZZI, MICHAEL D (3579) Supervisor Review Date / Time: 12/08/2022 13:55:32, Thursday

Contact: Cabrera-perez, Brayan Raul Reference: General Supplemental Report

1713 Jamaica Drive, Key West

305-394-1171

On 12/8/2022, I (Officer Gaufillet), responded to 1816 Flagler Ave. as a backup Officer for Ofc. Hartle. When I arrived I saw th suspect Cabrere-Perez walking around his vehicle yelling at the Officers on scene. I approached him and told him to place his hands behind his back. Ofc. Andruzzi assisted me with the handcuffing. I placed a cuff on his right hand and Cabera-Perez would not let go of the items in both of his hands (cell phone & drink). Both items had to be pulled from his hands. Once the items were removed he began to resist being cuffed with his left hand. As we were handcuffing him he dropped to his knees and was handcuffed.

My AXON body cam as activated during the encounter and has been downloaded to the server.

No further information at this time.

Investigator Signature

Supervisor Signature